

No. 41871-1-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

Respondent,

vs.

**LEONARD EVERETT COLEMAN,**

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

---

**Respondent Cross Appellant's Brief**

---

JONATHAN L. MEYER  
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office  
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor  
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900  
(360) 740-1240

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ..... iii

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1

II. ISSUES.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

IV. ARGUMENT .....7

    A. TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT SUPPRESSED  
    COLEMAN'S STATEMENTS TO POLICE .....7

    B. COLEMAN WAIVED ANY ARGUMENT REGARDING  
    HIS RIGHT TO BE PRESENT AND APPEAR BY  
    FAILING TO PRESERVE THE ISSUE IN THE TRIAL  
    COURT .....14

        1. While The Claimed Error Affects A Constitutional  
        Right, There Is No Showing Of Prejudice, Therefore  
        The Error Is Not Manifest.....16

        2. Coleman And His Trial Counsel Had A Duty To  
        Alert The Trial Court To Any Difficulty Coleman  
        Was Experiencing In Regards To Coleman's Ability  
        To Hear The Proceedings, The Doctrine Of Invited  
        Error Precludes Coleman From Now Raising This  
        Issue On Appeal .....19

    C. COLEMAN'S PUBLIC TRIAL RIGHT WAS NOT  
    VIOLATED WHEN THE TRIAL COURT CONDUCTED  
    THE CONFERENCE REGARDING JURY  
    INSTRUCTIONS OUTSIDE OF THE COURTROOM...22

    D. COLEMAN RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE  
    FROM HIS TRIAL COUNSEL THROUGHOUT THE  
    PROCEEDINGS .....25

E.	THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO THE JURY TO SUSTAIN A CONVICTION ON EACH CHARGE.....	29
V.	CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Washington Cases**

<i>In re Marriage of Olson</i> , 69 Wn, App. 621, 850 P.2d 527 (1993) .....	20, 21
<i>In re Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	24
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995) .....	22, 23
<i>State v. Boyer</i> , 91 Wn.2d 342, 588 P.2d 1151 (1979) .....	20
<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.2d 150 (2005).....	23
<i>State v. Burt</i> , 24 Wn. App. 867, 605 P.2d 342 (1979).....	11
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	30
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 893 (2006) .....	29
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980) .....	30
<i>State v. D.R.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 832, 930 P.2d 350 (1997) .....	10, 11
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 130 Wn. App. 1, 108 P.3d 1262 (2005).....	27
<i>State v. Gonzales-Morales</i> , 138 Wn.2d 374, 979 P.2d 826 (1999) .....	16
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.2d 410 (2004) .....	29
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	30
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 106 Wn.2d 784, 725 P.2d 975 (1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 480 U.S. 940, 107 S. Ct. 1592, 94 L.Ed.2d 781 (1987) .....	8, 10
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990) .....	20
<i>State v. Heritage</i> , 152 Wn.2d 210, 95 P.3d 345 (2004) .....	9
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	25, 26

<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) .....	14, 15, 25, 28
<i>State v. McWatters</i> , 63 Wn. App. 911, 822 P.2d 787 (1992) .....	10
<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 56 Wn. App. 458, 784 P.2d 168 (1990).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Mennegar</i> , 114 Wn.2d 304, 787 P.2d 1347 (1990).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009).....	23
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997) .....	30
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009) .....	14, 15
<i>State v. O'Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003) .....	9
<i>State v. Paumier</i> , 155 Wn. App. 673, 230 P.2d 212 (2010), <i>review granted</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1017 (2010) .....	22
<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172 (1992).....	7
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 62 Wn. App. 914, 816 P.2d 86 (1991).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	25
<i>State v. Sadler</i> , 147 Wn. App. 97, 193 P.3d 1108 (2008).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	29
<i>State v. Short</i> , 113 Wn.2d 35, 775 P. 2d 458 (1989) .....	10
<i>State v. S.J.W.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 912, 206 P.3d 355 (2009).....	11
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 156 Wn. App. 160, 231 P.3d 231 (2010), <i>review granted</i> , 170 Wn.2d 1016 (2010) .....	24
<i>State v. Templeton</i> , 148 Wn.2d 193, 59 P.3d 632 (2002).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Warness</i> , 77 Wn. App. 636, 893 P.2d 665 (1995) .....	8

<i>State v. Woo Won Choi</i> , 55 Wn. App. 895, 781 P.2d 505 (1989), review denied 114 Wn.2d 1002 (1990) .....	16
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

**Federal Cases**

<i>Berkemar v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420, 104 S. Ct. 3138, 82 L.Ed.2d 317 (1984) .....	9, 10
<i>Florida v. Bostik</i> , 501 U.S. 429, 111 S. Ct. 2382, 115 L. Ed.2d 389 (1991) .....	8
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) .....	29
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966) .....	7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492, 97 S. Ct. 711, 50 L.Ed.2d 714 (1977) .....	10, 11
<i>Shumate v. Newland</i> , 118 F.3d 1076, (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 674 (1984) .....	25, 26
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968)...	9
<i>U.S. v. Craighead</i> , 539 F.3d 1073, 1083 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Hargrove</i> , 625 F.3d 170, 180-1 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	12

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 9A.44.086 .....	30
---------------------	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

Washington Constitution, Article 1, section 10.....22

Washington Constitution, Article 1, section 22..... 16, 22

U.S. Constitution, Amendment IV .....22

U.S. Constitution, Amendment V .....7, 8

U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI .....16

U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV ..... 16, 29

**Other Rules or Authorities**

RAP 2.5(a)..... 14, 15

ER 401(a) .....27
